

Board Report

File #: A 17-485, Version: 1

a. Accept a \$19,070 Grant Award from Central California Alliance for Health (CCAH) in support of the purchase of vital signs monitors/stands, audiometer, dopplers, cryosurgery sprayers and jaundice meter at the Alisal Health Center; and

b. Approve and authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to execute a Medi-Cal Capacity Grant Allocation Agreement ("Agreement"), Grant number 0717-MCHD-CS-E1, with CCAH to the County of Monterey, on behalf of Monterey County Health Department, Clinic Services Bureau ("County"), in the amount of \$19,070 for the purchase of vital signs monitors/stands, audiometer, dopplers, cryosurgery sprayers and jaundice meter at the Alisal Health Center, effective on the date of the last signature on Agreement and terminating three (3) years after the Grant effective date or such later date as the parties may mutually agree in writing.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a. Accept a \$19,070 Grant Award from Central California Alliance for Health (CCAH) in support of the purchase of vital signs monitors/stands, audiometer, dopplers, cryosurgery sprayers and jaundice meter at the Alisal Health Center; and

b. Approve and authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to execute a Medi-Cal Capacity Grant Allocation Agreement ("Agreement"), Grant number 0717-MCHD-CS-E1, with CCAH to the County of Monterey, on behalf of Monterey County Health Department, Clinic Services Bureau ("County"), in the amount of \$19,070 for the purchase of vital signs monitors/stands, audiometer, dopplers, cryosurgery sprayers and jaundice meter at the Alisal Health Center, effective on the date of the last signature on Agreement and terminating three (3) years after the Grant effective date or such later date as the parties may mutually agree in writing.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Central California Alliance for Health (CCAH) established the Medi-Cal Capacity Grant Program to support health care providers and community organizations whose efforts help to advance the mission of CCAH, which is to provide timely access to quality health care services and to increase Medi-Cal capacity in their service area. In July of 2017, the Director of Health notified the Board of Supervisors and the County Administrative Officer of the intent to submit an application to CCAH for the Medi-Cal Capacity Grant in the amount up to \$20,000 per practice site. Grant funds will be used for equipment expenditures only, which will include vital signs monitors/stands, audiometer, dopplers, cryosurgery sprayers and jaundice meter.

In late October of 2017, Monterey County Health Department was notified by CCAH that it had been awarded the Equipment Program Grant for a maximum amount of \$19,070. This funding will help off-set the County's costs for vital signs monitors/stands, audiometer, dopplers, cryosurgery sprayers and jaundice meter for the Alisal Health Center.

Approval of the recommended action will allow the Monterey County Health Department's Clinic Services Bureau to receive the benefit of the CCAH Grant Award and continue to meet the need for quality healthcare services and health access for our community. This work supports the Monterey County Health Department 2011-2015 Strategic Plan initiative to: Ensure access to culturally and linguistically appropriate, customer-friendly, quality health services. It also supports one or more of the ten essential public health services, specifically: 7) Link people to needed personal health services and assure the provision of health care when otherwise unavailable, and 8) Assure competent public and personal health care workforce.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel and Auditor-Controller have reviewed and approved the Agreement.

FINANCING:

The CCAH Medi-Cal Equipment Program Grant is for a maximum of \$19,070. While sufficient appropriations are available in the FY 2017-18 Adopted Budget for Clinic Services (4000-HEA007-8099), the funds from these grants will help offset a portion of Clinic Services Bureau's expenditures. This Agreement will be included in Clinic Services Bureau's FY 2018-19 Requested Budget as needed, if agreement is not fully expended in FY 2017-18.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

Check the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives:

□Economic Development:

- Through collaboration, strengthen economic development to ensure a diversified and healthy economy. □Administration:
 - Promote an organization that practices efficient and effective resource management and is recognized for responsiveness, strong customer orientation, accountability and transparency.

⊠Health & Human Services:

• Improve health and quality of life through County supported policies, programs, and services; promoting access to equitable opportunities for healthy choices and healthy environments in collaboration with communities.

□Infrastructure:

• Plan and develop a sustainable, physical infrastructure that improves the quality of life for County residents and supports economic development results.

□Public Safety:

• Create a safe environment for people to achieve their potential, leading businesses and communities to thrive and grow by reducing violent crimes as well as crimes in general.

Prepared by: Sheena Morales, Management Analyst III, x1393 Approved by: Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health, x4526

Attachment:

Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board